Teknosa İç ve Dış Ticaret Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Financial Statements
as at and for the Year Ended 31 December 2019
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 27 – NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b) Financial risk factors (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from USD and EUR. The following table
demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company to a possible change of 10% in US dollar and EUR rates. 10% is
the rate is a reasonable rate as it is limited with 10% share capital commitment. Sensitivity analysis based on
the foreign exchange risk at the reporting date, is identified with the changes at the beginning of the fiscal
year and kept constant during the fiscal period. Negative value implies the effect of 10% increase in USD and
in EUR foreign currency rates against TL on the decrease in the net profit.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Table 31 December 2019
 Profit / Loss

Appreciation of

foreign currencies
Depreciation of

 foreign currencies
In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL
1 - USD Dollars net assets/liabilities (826) 826
2-  Amount hedged for USD risk (-) -- --
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (826) 826
In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL
4 - EUR net assets/liabilities (78) 78
5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) -- --
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (78) 78
In case 10% appreciation of other currency against TL
7- Net assets/liabilities in other foreign currency 1 (1)
8- Amount hedged for other currency risk (-) -- --
9- Other currency assets net effect (7+8) 1 (1)
TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (905) 905

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Table 31 December 2018
 Profit / Loss

Appreciation of

foreign currencies
Depreciation of

foreign currencies
In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL
1 - USD Dollars net assets/liabilities (652) 652
2-  Amount hedged for USD risk (-) -- --
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (652) (652)
In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL
4 - EUR net assets/liabilities 365 (365)
5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) -- --
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 365 (365)
In case 10% appreciation of other currency against TL
7- Net assets/liabilities in other foreign currency 1 (1)
8- Amount hedged for other currency risk (-) -- --
9- Other currency assets net effect (7+8) -- --
TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (286) 286

149

(C
O

N
V

EN
IE

N
CE

 T
R

A
N

SL
AT

IO
N

 IN
T

O
 E

N
G

LI
SH

 O
F

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
T

S
O

R
IG

IN
A

LL
Y

 IS
SU

ED
 IN

 T
U

R
K

IS
H

)

Te
kn

os
a

İç
 v

e
D

ış
 T

ic
ar

et
 A

no
ni

m
 Ş

ir
ke

ti
N

ot
es

 t
o

th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

as

 a
t

an
d

fo
r

th
e

Ye
ar

 E
nd

ed
 3

1
D

ec
em

be
r

20
19

(A
m

ou
nt

s
ex

pr
es

se
d

in
 t

ho
us

an
ds

 o
f T

ur
ki

sh
 L

ira
 (“

T
L”

) u
nl

es
s

ot
he

rw
is

e
in

di
ca

te
d.

)

N
O

T
E

28
 -

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
IN

ST
R

U
M

EN